

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-1015

**JAMES A. STOGDILL, MATHEW D. JOHNSON and KIRK R.
YENTES,**
Plaintiffs,

CHRISTOPHER DETERMAN and ALESHA SMITH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**CITY OF WINDSOR HEIGHTS, IOWA, and MUNICIPAL
COLLECTIONS OF AMERICA, INC.**
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY

NO. CVCV059435

HON. HEATHER LAUBER (MOTION TO DISMISS, FIRST MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT), HON. CELESTE GOGERTY
(SECOND MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT), JUDGES

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

James C. Larew AT0004543
Deborah K. Svec-Carstens AT0007791
Claire M. Diallo AT00143987
LAREW LAW OFFICE
504 E. Bloomington Street
Iowa City, IA 52245
Telephone: 319.337.7079
E-mail: james.larew@larewlawoffice.com
E-mail: deborah.svec-carstens@larewlawoffice.com
E-mail: claire.diallo@larewlawoffice.com
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. SEIZING FUNDS THROUGH THE OFFSET PROGRAM IS A NEW AND SEPARATE INJURY FOR WHICH A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION ARISES.....	7
II. IOWA CODE SECTION 364.22 PREEMPTS THE CITY’S USE OF THE OFFSET PROGRAM FOR INVOLUNTARY PAYMENTS	15
III. THE CITY VIOLATES THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN COLLECTING ATE CITATION FINES FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS THAT OCCURRED MORE THAN ONE YEAR EARLIER.....	20
IV. DUE PROCESS IS VIOLATED WHERE THE OFFSET PROGRAM IS USED WITHOUT ANY HEARING.....	25
V. MCOA IS LIABLE FOR ITS DIRECT PARTICIPATION IN THE OFFSET PROGRAM.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Callahan v. State</i> , 464 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1990).....	12
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008)	19
<i>Doe v. New London Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2014)	12
<i>Farnum v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 339 N.W.2d 392 (Iowa 1983).....	12
<i>Haupt v. Miller</i> , 514 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1994).....	28
<i>James Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Ames</i> , 661 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2003).....	18
<i>Montgomery v. Polk County</i> , 278 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1979).....	12
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	26
<i>Peterson v. McManus</i> , 187 Iowa 522, 547, 172 N.W. 460 (1919)	28
<i>Rhoden v. City of Davenport</i> , 757 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 2008).....	18
<i>Rilea v. Iowa DOT</i> , 919 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2018)	22
<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011).....	29
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....	5, 10-13
<i>War Eagle Vill. Apartments v. Plummer</i> , 775 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2009).....	26
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018).....	8, 18, 25

STATUTES, RULES, AND ORDINANCES

Iowa Code section 364.22.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code section 421.65.....	26
Iowa Code section 614.1(1).....	5, 13, 21-23
Iowa Code section 670.5.....	5, 8, 10, 12, 15, 21
Iowa Code section 8A.504.....	14, 20, 26
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c), (d).....	5
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1101.....	21
Windsor Heights Ordinance 60.02.08.....	17, 23
Windsor Heights Ordinance section 4.01.....	17

OTHER REFERENCES

Black's Law Dictionary Free Online, 2 nd ed., <i>available at</i> https://thelawdictionary.org/enforce/	22
Ian Richardson, DES MOINES REGISTER, <i>Windsor Heights Will Remove Its Speed Cameras in the Spring</i> , Dec. 4, 2019, <i>available at</i> https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/local/windsor-heights/2019/12/04/windsor-heights-removing-its-speed-camera-spring/2611362001/)	7
Merriam-Webster (1828), Online Edition, Enforce (3), <i>available at</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/enforce	22
Verra Mobility website, <i>available at</i> https://www.verramobility.com/history/ ...	7
